
 

 

 

  ROTAVATOR R400 

Reservedelsliste 
Spare parts list 
Ersatzteilliste 
Onderdelenlijst 
Liste de piece de rechange 
Catalogul de piese de schimb 
Katalog części zamiennych 

 

Valid from serial number / Gültig ab Seriennummer / Valable á partir de numéro de série /  Gyldig fra serienummer:  

Serial number / Seriennummer / Numéro de série / Serienummer:  A13-0740-40181063 

                     

                        



Tab.1

2

6

53 421 7

1

10 11

13

11

17

68 9

12 127

614

15 16



Tab.1  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000649360 1 YOKE 1 3/8"-6
2 330030125 1 YOKE
3 330030127 1 PROFILED TUBE
4 330030128 1 PROFILED TUBE
5 330030126 1 YOKE
6 74000649356 2 SPIDER ASSY
7 74966884000 1 CLUTCH ASSY
8 300323036 1 TENSION PIN 8x60 DIN1481
9 200215315 1 TENSION PIN 8x55 DIN1481
10 330030129 1 GUARD
11 71204055883 2 CHAIN
12 74966884600 2 FRICTION CLUTCH DISC
13 74966884800 1 TAPER PIN
14 74966884200 1 TAPER PIN
15 74000649359 1 PTO OUTSIDE SHAFT ASSY
16 74000649358 1 PTO INSIDE SHAFT ASSY
17 74000665008 1 PTO SHAFT ASSY 1 3/8"-6

3

PTO SHAFT - R400-080 ÷ 155



Tab.2

4

6

53 421 7

1

10 11

13

11

17

68 9

12 127

614

15 16



Tab.2  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000649333 1 YOKE 1 3/8"-6
2 330030131 1 YOKE
3 330030132 1 PROFILED TUBE
4 330030133 1 PROFILED TUBE
5 71204051070 1 YOKE
6 74000649334 1 SPIDER ASSY
7 74966884100 1 CLUTCH ASSY
8 71208089370 1 TENSION PIN 10x75 DIN1481
9 71208089240 1 TENSION PIN 10x65 DIN1481
10 71204055019 1 GUARD
11 71204055883 2 CHAIN
12 74966884600 2 FRICTION CLUTCH DISC
13 74966884800 1 TAPER PIN
14 74966884200 1 TAPER PIN
15 74000649331 1 PTO OUTSIDE SHAFT ASSY
16 74000649332 1 PTO INSIDE SHAFT ASSY
17 74000665000 1 PTO SHAFT ASSY 1 3/8"-6

5

PTO SHAFT - R400-165 ÷ 205



Tab.3

6

18

17

19
1

2
3

4
5

6

8
9

11
B

11
A

15

14
13

12

10
B

10
A

16

5
7

21
22

222120

20

23



Tab.3  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000640622 1 SLEEVE
2 74202070530 1 O-RING 40x48x4
3 71268060102 1 OIL SEAL BA 80x60x10
4 71208001320 1 CIRCLIP 80x2,5 DIN472
5 73254080201 2 CONICAL BEARING 30208
6 74000640626 1 DRIVE SHAFT
7 74000640118 1 BEVEL GEAR 14T
8 74203031230 1 PLUG 1/4’’
9 74000640971 1 GEAR HOUSING

10A 74000328071 1 GASKET 0,5
10B 74000328072 1 GASKET 0,25
11A 74000665207 1 DISTANCE RING 69,5x79,5x0,25
11B 330030086 1 DISTANCE RING 69,5x79,5x0,1
12 74000328069 1 GEAR HOUSING COVER
13 300304032 4 BOLT M10x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
14 300332021 4 SPRING WASHER M10 FZB DIN127B
15 74000649854 1 PLUG WITH GAUGE 1/2"
16 74202029610 1 METAL AND RUBBER GASKET 1/2"
17 74966829300 1 COVER
18 74966829100 1 PTO SHAFT COVER
19 71202040590 1 PLASTIC PLUG D35 56x93,5
20 300304153 7 BOLT M8x20 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
21 300332025 7 SPRING WASHER M8 FZB DIN127B
22 7000602447 7 ENLARGED WASHER M8 FZB DIN9021
23 74000640948 1 GEARBOX MONO FOR ROTAVATOR R400B+M AND R400S+M

7

GEARBOX - MONO



Tab.4

8

1

2C 2B 2A
3

4
5
6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15
30

25

18

19

20

21

22
23

26

27

31

28

22

17

16

22

29

23
24

6
2C 2B 2A

6

6

32



Tab.4  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000640968 1 FRONT COVER
2A 74000640970 2 GASKET 0,5
2B 74000640973 2 GASKET 0,25
2C 74000640949 2 GASKET 0,1
3 71267250121 1 OIL SEAL DL 72x50x12
4 74000640993 1 SLEEVE
5 74202023920 1 O-RING 32x37x2,5
6 73254080201 4 CONICAL BEARING 30208
7 74000640965 1 GEAR HOUSING
8 71208001320 1 CIRCLIP 80x2,5 DIN472
9 74000064532 1 GEAR 20T
10 74000064538 1 GEAR 26T
11 74000064534 1 GEAR 22T
12 74000064536 1 GEAR 24T
13 74000064706 1 REAR COVER GASKET
14 74000069337 1 REAR COVER
15 74000649854 1 PLUG WITH GAUGE 1/2"
16 74202029610 1 METAL AND RUBBER GASKET 1/2"
17 74203031230 1 PLUG 1/4’’
18 74000640972 1 DRIVE SHAFT
19 74000640967 1 INTERMEDIATE SHAFT
20 74000640118 1 BEVEL GEAR 14T
21 74000640969 1 FRONT BLIND COVER
22 300304032 11 BOLT M10x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
23 300332021 8 SPRING WASHER M10 FZB DIN127B
24 300332043 4 ENLARGED WASHER M10 FZB DIN9021
25 71202029410 3 SEALING WASHER A10x13,5
26 74966829300 1 COVER
27 74966829100 1 PTO SHAFT COVER
28 71202040590 1 PLASTIC PLUG D35 56x93,5
29 300304153 3 BOLT M8x20 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
30 300332025 3 SPRING WASHER M8 FZB DIN127B
31 7000602447 3 ENLARGED WASHER M8 FZB DIN9021
32 74M51200000 1 GEARBOX SELECTATILTH FOR ROTAVATOR R400B+S AND R400S+S

9

GEARBOX - SELECTATILTH



Tab.5

10

2B 2A

FR
O

M
 1

A
 T

O
 1

S

4

8

9
10

11

9
10

21

20

14

13

12

20

19

18

17
15

16
5

6

7
FR

O
M

 3
A

 T
O

 3
S

12

22
24

23

23
23

15
21



Tab.5  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

1A 74966846208R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-080M

1B 74966846209R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-090M

1C 74966846210R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-100M

1D 74966846211R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-115M

1E 74966846213R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-130M

1F 74966846214R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-140M

1G 74966846215R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-155M

1H 74966846216R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-165M

1I 74966846218R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-180M

1J 74966846219R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-190M

1K 74966846220R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-205M

1L 74966846313R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-130S

1M 74966846314R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-140S

1N 74966846315R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-155S

1O 74966846316R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-165S

1P 74966846318R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-180S

1R 74966846319R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-190S

1S 74966846320R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-205S

2A 74966859601R 1 1 1 1 GEARBOX SUPPORT R400-080÷115

2B 74966859600R 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 GEARBOX SUPPORT R400-130÷205

3A 74000665918 1 JACKSHAFT R400-080M

3B 74000665919 1 JACKSHAFT R400-090M

3C 74000665920 1 JACKSHAFT R400-100M

3D 74000665921 1 JACKSHAFT R400-115M

3E 74000665922 1 JACKSHAFT R400-130M

3F 74000665923 1 JACKSHAFT R400-140M

3G 74000665924 1 JACKSHAFT R400-155M

3H 74000665925 1 JACKSHAFT R400-165M

3I 74000665926 1 JACKSHAFT R400-180M

3J 74000665927 1 JACKSHAFT R400-190M

3K 74000665928 1 JACKSHAFT R400-205M

3L 74000665929 1 JACKSHAFT R400-130S

3M 74000665930 1 JACKSHAFT R400-140S

3N 74000665931 1 JACKSHAFT R400-155S

3O 74000665932 1 JACKSHAFT R400-165S

3P 74000665933 1 JACKSHAFT R400-180S

3R 74000665934 1 JACKSHAFT R400-190S

3S 74000665935 1 JACKSHAFT R400-205S

4 73254090251 CONICAL BEARING 30308

5 71255510231 CONICAL BEARING 30211

6 74000640117 BEVEL GEAR 23T

7 74000640115 DISTANCE RING

8 74267055081 OIL SEAL 70x55x8

9 74203026020 BELLEVILLE SPRING WASHER B-63

10 74000640114 SPECJAL NUT 1 1/4"

11 74202072550 O-RING 97x105x4

12 74000061021 GASKET 0,5x142x182

13 74000665892 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 SLEEVE

14 74966878300 PLUG R400

15 300304032 BOLT M10x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933

16 300304034 BOLT M10x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933

17 300304059 BOLT M12x45 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931

18 300304062 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 BOLT M12x60 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931

19 300316020 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 CL 8 FZB DIN985

20 300316021 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

21 300332021 SPRING WASHER M10 FZB DIN127B

22 300332027 WASHER M10 FZB DIN126

23 300332008 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126

24 300332009 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 WASHER M16 FZB DIN126

11

6

16

6

1

2

1

16

6

2

1

1

1

1

2

2

JACKSHAFT – STANDARD

Fig. Part no.

Quantity

Description

1



Tab.6

12

FR
O

M
 2

A
 T

O
 2

F

FR
O

M
 1

A
 T

O
 1

L

4

8

9
10

11

9
10

20

19

18

13

12

19

18

17

16
14

15
5

6

7
FR

O
M

 3
A

 T
O

 3
L

12

21
23

22

22
22

14
20

21
15



Tab.6  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
14

0M
-T

R
40

0-
15

5M
-T

R
40

0-
16

5M
-T

R
40

0-
18

0M
-T

R
40

0-
19

0M
-T

R
40

0-
20

5M
-T

R
40

0-
14

0S
-T

R
40

0-
15

5S
-T

R
40

0-
16

5S
-T

R
40

0-
18

0S
-T

R
40

0-
19

0S
-T

R
40

0-
20

5S
-T

1A 74966846214R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-140M

1B 74966846215R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-155M

1C 74966846216R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-165M

1D 74966846218R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-180M

1E 74966846219R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-190M

1F 74966846220R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-205M

1G 74966846314R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-140S

1H 74966846315R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-155S

1I 74966846316R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-165S

1J 74966846318R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-180S

1K 74966846319R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-190S

1L 74966846320R 1 JACKSHAFT HOUSING R400-205S

2A 74966846114R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-140

2B 74966846115R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-155

2C 74966846116R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-165

2D 74966846118R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-180

2E 74966846119R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-190

2F 74966846120R 1 1 SUPPORT TUBE R400-205

3A 74000665923 1 JACKSHAFT R400-140M

3B 74000665924 1 JACKSHAFT R400-155M

3C 74000665925 1 JACKSHAFT R400-165M

3D 74000665926 1 JACKSHAFT R400-180M

3E 74000665927 1 JACKSHAFT R400-190M

3F 74000665928 1 JACKSHAFT R400-205M

3G 74000665930 1 JACKSHAFT R400-140S

3H 74000665931 1 JACKSHAFT R400-155S

3I 74000665932 1 JACKSHAFT R400-165S

3J 74000665933 1 JACKSHAFT R400-180S

3K 74000665934 1 JACKSHAFT R400-190S

3L 74000665935 1 JACKSHAFT R400-205S

4 73254090251 CONICAL BEARING 30308

5 71255510231 CONICAL BEARING 30211

6 74000640117 BEVEL GEAR 23T

7 74000640115 DISTANCE RING

8 74267055081 OIL SEAL 70x55x8

9 74203026020 BELLEVILLE SPRING WASHER B-63

10 74000640114 SPECJAL NUT 1 1/4"

11 74202072550 O-RING 97x105x4

12 74000061021 GASKET 0,5x142x182

13 74000665892 SLEEVE

14 300304032 BOLT M10x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933

15 300304034 BOLT M10x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933

16 300304059 BOLT M12x45 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931

17 300304062 BOLT M12x60 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931

18 300316020 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 CL 8 FZB DIN985

19 300316021 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

20 300332021 SPRING WASHER M10 FZB DIN127B

21 300332027 WASHER M10 FZB DIN126

22 300332008 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126

23 300332009 WASHER M16 FZB DIN126

13

JACKSHAFT – DOUBLE TUBE

Fig. Part no.

Quantity

Description

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

2

2

16

10

2

2

2

6

4

16

10

6



Tab.7

14

12

11 10

9
8

7
5

6
4

3

21

13



Tab.7  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000665793 1 SPROCKET 10T
2 74000665792 1 SPROCKET 15T
3 74000665794 1 CHAIN 1 1/4" ANSI 100 HE-1, 36 CHAIN LINE
4 74000665163 1 CHAIN TENSIONER
5 74000665813 1 TENSION SPRING
6 300323061 1 SPRING PIN HD 4x30 FZB DIN1481
7 74000665171 1 COVER GASKET
8 74000665170R 1 CHAIN COVER
9 71203031190 1 PLUG T8-R1/2" BSP BS143
10 71203031160 1 PLUG R1/8" BSP
11 300304155 18 BOLT M8x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
12 300316027 18 SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 CL 8 FZB DIN985
13 300332039 18 WASHER M8 FZB DIN126

15

CHAIN DRIVE - R400B



Tab.8

16

12

11

10

9

8
7

5
6

4

321

13

14

16

17

15

6
18



Tab.8  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000640623 1 GEAR 19T
2 74000069724 1 GEAR 34T
3 74000061081 1 GEAR 28T
4 74000640954 1 PIVOT
5 74202070530 1 O-RING 40x48x4
6 73254080201 2 CONICAL BEARING 30208
7 74000640955 1 SPACER RING
8 71208001320 1 CIRCLIP 80x2,5 DIN472
9 73202074710 1 O-RING 24x32x4
10 74000665171 1 COVER GASKET
11 74000665815R 1 GEAR COVER
12 74203026020 1 BELLEVILLE SPRING WASHER B-63
13 74000640114 1 SPECJAL NUT 1 1/4"
14 71203031190 1 PLUG T8-R1/2" BSP BS143
15 71203031160 1 PLUG R1/8" BSP
16 300304155 18 BOLT M8x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
17 300316027 18 SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 CL 8 FZB DIN985
18 300332039 18 WASHER M8 FZB DIN126

17

GEAR DRIVE - R400S



Tab.9

18

12

13
12

10

9B 9A

11

FR
O

M
 1

A
 T

O
 1

K

2B 2A

3

4

30

26

25
24

23

5

22

6

7

13
12

8

33
36

14
15

16
17

18

19
20

21

10

9A

11

11

13

12
13

13
12

27

28

29

31
34

32
35



Tab.9  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

R
40

0-
18

0-
C

D

R
40

0-
20

5-
C

D

1A 74000666050R 1 ROTOR R400-080 AND 080-C
1B 74000666051R 1 ROTOR R400-090 AND 090-C
1C 74000666052R 1 ROTOR R400-100 AND 100-C
1D 74000666053R 1 ROTOR R400-115 AND 115-C
1E 74000640956R 1 ROTOR R400-130 AND 130-C
1F 74000665525R 1 ROTOR R400-140  AND140-C
1G 74000640957R 1 ROTOR R400-155 AND 155-C
1H 74000649824R 1 ROTOR R400-165 AND 165-C
1I 74000640958R 1 ROTOR R400-180 AND 180-C
1J 74000649825R 1 ROTOR R400-190 AND 190-C
1K 74000649140R 1 ROTOR R400-205 AND 205-C
2A 74000667404R 1 ROTOR R400-180-CD
2B 74000667405R 1 ROTOR R400-205-CD
3 73000009901V 9 9 12 12 15 15 18 18 21 21 24 BLADE "L" RIGHT FOR R400-080÷205
4 73000009900V 9 12 12 15 15 18 18 21 21 24 24 BLADE "L" LEFT FOR R400-080÷205
5 73000009954V 9 9 12 12 15 15 18 18 21 21 24 BLADE "C" RIGHT FOR R400-080-C÷205-C
6 73000009953V 9 12 12 15 15 18 18 21 21 24 24 BLADE "C" LEFT FOR R400-080-C÷205-C
7 73000009942V 22 26 BLADE "J" RIGHT FOR R400-180-CD AND 205-CD
8 73000009941V 22 26 BLADE "J" LEFT FOR R400-180-CD AND 205-CD

9A 74000649784 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 BLADE
9B 74000649785 1 1 1 1 1 BLADE
10 74000009852 36 42 48 54 60 66 72 78 84 90 96 BOLT 7/16"x31 UNF CL 12.9 DACR.
11 74101107140 40 52 BOLT 7/16"x40 UNF CL 12.9 DACR. FOR R400-180-CD AND 205-CD
12 73108071240 36 42 48 54 60 66 72 78 84 90 96 40 52 WASHER 7/16" DACROMET
13 74000061188 36 42 48 54 60 66 72 78 84 90 96 40 52 NUT  7/16"x20 UNF DACROMET
14 74000640950 ROTOR DRIVE SHAFT
15 73202023410 O-RING 44x50x3
16 74000640951 SPACER
17 74269065132 OIL SEAL 65x90x13
18 71255011271 BEARING 6310
19 73208001520 CIRCLIP 110x4 DIN472
20 74203026020 BELLEVILLE SPRING WASHER B-63
21 74000640114 SPECJAL NUT 1 1/4"
22 74000665055 ROTOR SHAFT
23 74000640953 BEARING HOUSING
24 74266545081 OIL SEAL 45x65x10
25 73253072191 BEARING 6306
26 71308240020 PRECISION WASHER 25x36x2 DIN988
27 74000665062 SPECJAL NUT M24x1,5
28 74202071190 O-RING 76x3
29 74966881000R BEARING COVER
30 71202030020 GREASE NIPPLE 1/8" BSPT DIN71412 A
31 74304210355 ALLEN BOLT M10x35 CL 8.8 FZB ISO7380
32 300304056 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
33 100323338 BOLT M14x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
34 300332021 SPRING WASHER M10 FZB DIN127B
35 300332022 SPRING WASHER M12 FZB DIN127B
36 300332023 SPRING WASHER M14 FZB DIN127B

19

Fig. Part no. Description

ROTOR

Quantity

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

6
6

1
1
1
1
4

4

6
6



Tab.10

20

22
25

2
3

24 27

6
7

10
9

11
12

13
25

27

8

23

15
16

20
19

28 26 11

FR
O

M
 1

A
 T

O
 1

K

17
18

14

26
11

28

7
5

4

21

6
25

27

27

22

25

21

27
25



Tab.10  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

1A 74966843708R 1 FRAME R400-080
1B 74966843709R 1 FRAME R400-090
1C 74966843710R 1 FRAME R400-100
1D 74966843711R 1 FRAME R400-115
1E 74966843713R 1 FRAME R400-130
1F 74966843714R 1 FRAME R400-140
1G 74966843715R 1 FRAME R400-155
1H 74966843716R 1 FRAME R400-165
1I 74966843718R 1 FRAME R400-180
1J 74966843719R 1 FRAME R400-190
1K 74966843720R 1 FRAME R400-205
2 74966845700R SIDE PLATE LH FOR R400B
3 74966843400R SIDE PLATE LH FOR R400S
4 74966843001R SIDE PLATE RH FOR R400 STD
5 74966843000R 1 1 1 1 1 1 SIDE PLATE RH FOR R400-T
6 330030073 SPACER (1 mm)
7 330030074 SPACER (2 mm)
8 74966845500R TOPMAST
9 74000065577 SLEEVE 19x25 L=50

10 74000065566 TOP PIN
11 74966887500 COTTER PIN 11x45 WITH CHAIN
12 300064231 SLEEVE 12,1x20 L=10
13 74966875000 PTO HOLDER
14 71000182016R 2 2 2 LOWER SUSPENSION HOLDER
15 71000628210R 2 2 2 CLAMP
16 71000624176 2 2 2 BOTTOM PIN
17 71000651673R 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 LOWER SUSPENSION HOLDER
18 71000624175R 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CLAMP
19 71000650298 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 SLEEVE 22x28 L=45
20 71000650273 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 BOTTOM PIN
21 300304057 8 8 8 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 BOLT M12x35 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
22 300304056 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
23 300304069 4 4 4 BOLT M14x50 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
24 300304181 BOLT BACKFILLED M12x50 CL 8.8 FZB DIN603
25 300332008 15 15 15 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126
26 300332023 4 4 4 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 SPRING WASHER M14 FZB DIN127B
27 300316021 15 15 15 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985
28 300316031 4 4 4 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 SELF-LOCKING NUT M14 CL 8 FZB DIN985

21

6

1
3
1
1

1

1
1

2
2
1
1

FRAME

Quantity

Fig. Part no. Description

1



Tab.11

22

1012

10
4

7

3

13

FR
O

M
 1

A
 T

O
 1

K

7

9

106

10
12

10

13
11

2

12

9

5
11

8

10
8

12



Tab.11  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

1A 74966844108R 1 TAILGATE R400-080
1B 74966844109R 1 TAILGATE R400-090
1C 74966844110R 1 TAILGATE R400-100
1D 74966844111R 1 TAILGATE R400-115
1E 74966844113R 1 TAILGATE R400-130
1F 74966844114R 1 TAILGATE R400-140
1G 74966844115R 1 TAILGATE R400-155
1H 74966844116R 1 TAILGATE R400-165
1I 74966844118R 1 TAILGATE R400-180
1J 74966844119R 1 TAILGATE R400-190
1K 74966844120R 1 TAILGATE R400-205
2 74966844600R REAR SHIELD LH
3 74966844700R REAR SHIELD RH
4 74966849600R 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CHAIN HOOK
5 74966849700R 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CHAIN SUPPORT
6 74599990100 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CHAIN DIN764 D=6
7 300304034 4 4 4 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8 BOLT M10x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
8 300304035 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 BOLT M10x35 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
9 300304056 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933

10 300332027 8 8 8 15 15 15 15 15 16 16 16 WASHER M10 FZB DIN126
11 300332008 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126
12 300316020 6 6 6 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 CL 8 FZB DIN985
13 300316021 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

23

1

REAR SHIELDS

Fig. Part no.

Quantity

Description

1



Tab.12

24

5

136 12

7

2
1922

4
1

3

1421

16 8 19 9 18
21

1020

11
15

17



Tab.12  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

1 74966845000R 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 REGULATION PLATE
2 300304034 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 BOLT M10x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
3 300332027 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 WASHER M10 FZB DIN126
4 300316020 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 CL 8 FZB DIN985
5 71000653636 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 TAILGATE SPRINGS ASSY
6 71000653816 SPRING SUPPORT
7 71000653632 SPRING L=100
8 71000653633 SPRING L=250
9 71000653635 SPRING ROD
10 71000650125 SUPPORT
11 71000651868V PLATE 5x60x120
12 71000107277 PIN
13 200214274 CLIP PIN R 4x90 FZB DIN11024
14 300323029 SPRING PIN HD 6x30 FZB DIN1481
15 300304056 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
16 300304059 BOLT M12x45 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
17 300304065 BOLT M12x75 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
18 300332022 SPRING WASHER M12 FZB DIN127B
19 300332009 WASHER M16 FZB DIN126
20 300315003 NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN934
21 300316021 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985
22 300316023 SELF-LOCKING NUT M16 CL 8 FZB DIN985

25

2
2
2
1

1
1
2
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1
1

REAR SHIELDS WITH SPRINGS - OPTION

Fig. Part no.

Quantity

Description

1



Tab.13

26

6
7

4C 4B 4A

9

1

76

8

10

1
5

3
25



Tab.13  Date: 15.03.2018

R
40

0-
08

0

R
40

0-
09

0

R
40

0-
10

0

R
40

0-
11

5

R
40

0-
13

0

R
40

0-
14

0

R
40

0-
15

5

R
40

0-
16

5

R
40

0-
18

0

R
40

0-
19

0

R
40

0-
20

5

1 74966846600R FRONT SIDE SHIELD
2 74966846712 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 FRONT SHIELD L=120
3 74966846720 1 1 1 2 3 4 4 FRONT SHIELD L=200

4A 71000106383 2 1 1 FRONT SHIELD TUBE L=183
4B 71000106388 1 1 2 1 FRONT SHIELD TUBE L=330
4C 74966846900 1 2 2 2 FRONT SHIELD TUBE L=500
5 71000105501 4 4 5 5 6 6 6 7 SHACKLE M8x77
6 300332039 8 8 10 10 12 12 12 14 WASHER M8 FZB DIN126
7 300316027 8 8 10 10 12 12 12 14 SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 CL 8 FZB DIN985
8 300304056 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
9 300332008 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126

10 300316021 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

27

6

FRONT SHIELDS

Fig. Part no.

Quantity

Description

2

6

6



Tab.14

28

138

10

7

3

9 65

1

10

3
2

4

9

11

12 12 12

12
12

13

13
13

13



Tab.14  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000667842V 1 SKID LH
2 74000667843V 1 SKID RH
3 74966868300 2 REGULATION PLATE
4 74966849200R 1 BRACKET OF PARKING FOOT
5 74966847302 1 PARKING FOOT
6 73208044480 1 PLUG
7 200214274 1 CLIP PIN R 4x90 FZB DIN11024
8 300323030 1 SPRING PIN HD 6x36 FZB DIN1481
9 300304056 2 BOLT M12x30 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
10 300304058 4 BOLT M12x40 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
11 300304059 2 BOLT M12x45 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
12 300332008 8 WASHER M12 FZB DIN126
13 300316021 8 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

29

SKIDS



Tab.15

30

3

2

1

4

23

5
17

16

18

14

18

21

6

7 23 20 8 89 10 18 19

11

12

13

22

15



Tab.15  Date: 11.07.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74966927700 1 FRONT WHEELS ASSY
2 74966861500V 1 WHEEL ARM RH
3 74966861300V 1 WHEEL ARM LH
4 71000633546V 2 WHEEL SUPPORT
5 71000633547V 2 CLAMP
6 74000666960V 2 WHEEL ASSY
7 71202045270 1 CAP
8 7000106083 2 BEARING 6304 2RS
9 74209086450 1 WHEEL D=250
10 71000653647V 2 SCRAPER
11 74966887700 2 WHEEL LEVER
12 74000667182 2 PIN D=16
13 74966887503 2 CLIP PIN DOUBLE BUCKLE R 4x90 FZB DIN11024 WITH CHAIN
14 74000666643 1 GUARD
15 300304155 4 BOLT M8x25 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
16 300304157 2 BOLT M8x35 CL 8.8 FZB DIN933
17 300304061 4 BOLT M12x55 CL 10.9 FZB DIN931
18 300332039 8 WASHER M8 FZB DIN126
19 300332025 4 SPRING WASHER M8 FZB DIN127B
20 74308120025 1 WASHER 12,5x30x3,5 BC
21 300316027 2 SELF-LOCKING NUT M8 CL 8 FZB DIN985
22 300316020 2 SELF-LOCKING NUT M10 CL 8 FZB DIN985
23 300316021 4 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985

31

FRONT WHEELS



Tab.16

32

2
1

4

3
5



Tab.16  Date: 15.03.2018

Fig. Part no. Quantity Description

1 74000640594 2 COULTER SUPPORT
2 74000640619 2 COULTER
3 3003004059 4 BOLT M12x45 CL 8.8 FZB DIN931
4 300316021 4 SELF-LOCKING NUT M12 CL 8 FZB DIN985
5 74320612070 4 BOLT AND NUT 7/16"x70 UNC

33

SIDE SHARE



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

330030134 – 2018.07.11 

You can always find the latest version of the manuals at www.kongskilde.com 


	330030134_p002_2018_03_15.PDF
	002

	330030134_p004_2018_03_15.PDF
	004

	330030134_p006_2018_03_15.PDF
	006

	330030134_p008_2018_03_15.PDF
	008

	330030134_p010_2018_03_15.PDF
	010

	330030134_p012_2018_03_15.PDF
	012

	330030134_p014_2018_03_15.PDF
	014

	330030134_p016_2018_03_15.PDF
	016

	330030134_p018_2018_03_15.PDF
	018

	330030134_p020_2018_03_15.PDF
	020

	330030134_p022_2018_03_15.PDF
	022

	330030134_p024_2018_03_15.PDF
	024

	330030134_p026_2018_03_15.PDF
	026

	330030134_p028_2018_03_15.PDF
	028

	330030134_p030_2018_07_11.PDF
	030

	330030134_p032_2018_03_15.PDF
	032


